

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WKBL158ES

**Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf with sliding doors - 1500mm - 493 liters -
with LED lighting & 3 shelves**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with Sliding Doors

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with Sliding Doors. This product is designed to provide efficient refrigeration storage for a variety of items while ensuring easy access and optimal visibility. The unit features LED lighting and three shelves to maximize storage capabilities.

2. Safety Information

- Important Usage Guidelines
 - Do not expose the refrigerated shelf to direct sunlight or heat sources.
 - Ensure the unit is placed on a level surface to prevent tipping.
 - Do not block ventilation openings to ensure efficient operation.
- Electrical Safety
 - Connect the unit to a properly grounded outlet.
 - Use a voltage regulator if necessary to protect against power surges.
 - Do not attempt to repair electrical components yourself; contact a qualified technician.
- Health Precautions
 - Keep the interior clean to prevent food contamination.
 - Do not store flammable materials inside the unit.
 - Ensure that all items stored are suitable for refrigeration.
- Child Safety
 - Keep the unit out of reach of children when not in use.
 - Educate children on the proper use and potential hazards of the unit.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: WKBL158ES
- Dimensions: 1500mm (W) x 800mm (D) x 1800mm (H)
- Capacity: 493 liters
- Shelves: 3 adjustable shelves
- Lighting: LED interior lighting
- Temperature Range: 0°C to 5°C
- Power Supply: 220-240V, 50Hz

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpacking

- Carefully remove the refrigerated shelf from the packaging.
- Inspect for any visible damage.

2. Location Selection

- Choose a suitable location away from heat sources and direct sunlight.
- Ensure proper clearance around the unit for ventilation.

3. Mounting the Shelf

- Use a spirit level to mark the location on the wall.
- Install wall brackets securely into the wall using appropriate hardware.
- Align the unit with the brackets and secure it in place.

4. Electrical Connection

- Plug the unit into a grounded electrical outlet.
- Avoid using extension cords.

5. Initial Setup

- Turn on the unit and allow it to cool to the desired temperature before stocking.

5. Operation

- Use the temperature control to set the desired cooling level.
- Regularly monitor the temperature display to ensure optimal performance.
- Ensure the sliding doors close properly to maintain temperature.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning
 - Wipe down the interior surfaces with a mild detergent and warm water.
- Regular Maintenance
 - Check and clean the condenser coils every three months.
 - Inspect the door seals for damage and clean them regularly.

- Long-term Care
 - Schedule a professional service once a year to ensure the unit is functioning efficiently.

7. Troubleshooting

- Unit not cooling
 - Check the power supply and ensure the unit is plugged in.
 - Verify that the temperature settings are correct.
- Excessive noise
 - Ensure that the unit is level and not touching any other surfaces.
 - Check for any obstructions around the fan.
- Water leakage
 - Inspect for clogged drainage pipes and clean if necessary.

8. Disposal

- Dispose of the product in accordance with local regulations.
- Avoid releasing refrigerants into the atmosphere; contact a licensed professional for disposal.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone Number: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlregal mit Schiebetüren 1500 mm (493 Liter) mit LED-Beleuchtung und 3 Regalen (WKBL158ES)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Wandmontierten Kühlregals mit Schiebetüren. Dieses Gerät wurde entwickelt, um eine effektive Lagerung und Präsentation von Lebensmitteln zu ermöglichen. Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, um den besten Gebrauch aus Ihrem Produkt zu ziehen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie das Kühlregal ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck, um persönliche Verletzungen oder Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät sicher an der Wand montiert ist, um ein Kippen oder Umfallen zu verhindern.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von Hitzequellen und direkter Sonneneinstrahlung fern.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig auf Anzeichen von Verschleiß oder Beschädigung. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist.
- Achten Sie darauf, die Schiebetüren sanft zu bedienen, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie bei der Reinigung des Geräts keine aggressiven Chemikalien oder Scheuermittel.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: WKBL158ES
- Kapazität: 493 Liter
- Abmessungen (B x T x H): 1500 mm x 600 mm x 900 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Beleuchtung: LED-Beleuchtung
- Regale: 3 verstellbare Regale
- Farbe: Silber
- Energieeffizienzklasse: B
- Temperaturbereich: 0°C bis 4°C
- Netzspannung: 230V

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Wählen Sie einen geeigneten, stabilen Ort an der Wand für die Montage des Kühlschranks.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Standort in der Nähe einer Steckdose und gut belüftet ist.
- Montieren Sie das Regal gemäß dem mitgelieferten Montagezubehör an der Wand.
- Überprüfen Sie die Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass das Kühlregal gerade hängt.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät an die Stromversorgung an und überprüfen Sie die Funktionalität.

5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie die Temperaturregelung auf die gewünschte Temperatur (zwischen 0°C und 4°C) ein.
- Füllen Sie das Regal nicht über die empfohlenen Kapazitäten hinaus.
- Verwenden Sie die Schiebetüren, um den Zugang zu den Lebensmitteln zu erleichtern, ohne die Innentemperatur zu stark zu beeinflussen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker.
- Reinigen Sie die Innen- und Außenseiten mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung von scharfen Gegenständen, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Dichtungen der Türen und reinigen Sie diese, um eine effiziente Kühlung zu gewährleisten.

7. Fehlersuche

- Das Gerät kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie die Stromverbindung und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Temperatur korrekt eingestellt ist.
- Ungewöhnliche Geräusche: Überprüfen Sie, ob sich Gegenstände im Kühlschrank bewegen oder ob Teile fest montiert sind.
- Leckage: Überprüfen Sie die Türdichtungen und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Türen richtig schließen.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den geltenden Gesetzen und Vorschriften für Elektrogeräte.
- Befolgen Sie die lokalen Vorschriften zum Recycling und zur Entsorgung gefährlicher Abfälle.

9. Kontakt

Für Unterstützung und weitere Informationen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank für Ihr Vertrauen in unser Produkt.

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Wandgemonteerde Koelkastplank met Schuifdeuren 1500mm (493 Liter) met LED-verlichting en 3 Planken (WKBL158ES)

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aanschaf van de Wandgemonteerde Koelkastplank met Schuifdeuren (WKBL158ES). Dit product is speciaal ontworpen voor professionele keukens en biedt een efficiënte oplossing voor koelopslag. De koelkastplank heeft een praktische afmeting van 1500 mm en biedt een inhoud van 493 liter, ideaal voor het veilig bewaren van voedsel en dranken.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond staat.
- Houd alle ventilatieopeningen vrij en zorg ervoor dat de luchtstroom niet wordt belemmerd.
- Vermijd het gebruik van het apparaat in een vochtige omgeving of buiten.
- Gebruik geen scherpe voorwerpen om voedsel uit de koelkast te halen om beschadiging te voorkomen.
- Houd kinderen uit de buurt van het apparaat, vooral bij het openen van de schuifdeuren.
- Voor onderhoud en reparatie: altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact halen.
- Het apparaat werkt op elektriciteit; zorg voor een correcte en veilige aansluiting.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: WKBL158ES
- Afmetingen (LxBxH): 1500 mm x 600 mm x 1000 mm
- Inhoud: 493 liter
- Aantal planken: 3
- Verlichting: LED-verlichting met energiebesparende functie
- Koelsysteem: Dynamisch koelsysteem
- Temperatuurbereik: 0°C tot +10°C
- Kleur: Metallic zilver
- Energieklasse: D
- Stroomverbruik: 300 kWh/jaar

4. Installatie en Setup

- Stap 1: Plaats de koelkastplank op een stevige muur en markeer de bevestigingspunten met een potlood.
- Stap 2: Boor gaten in de muur op de gemarkeerde plaatsen en steek de bijgeleverde ankers in de gaten.
- Stap 3: Bevestig de montagebeugels aan de muur met de bijgeleverde schroeven.
- Stap 4: Hang de koelkastplank aan de bevestigingsbeugels.
- Stap 5: Controleer of het apparaat waterpas hangt.
- Stap 6: Sluit het apparaat aan op een geschikte voeding.

5. Bediening

- Zet de koelkast aan via de aan/uit-schakelaar.
- Stel de gewenste temperatuur in met de thermostaat.
- Plaats voedsel en dranken gelijkmatig verdeeld over de planken voor optimale koeling.
- Sluit de schuifdeuren goed om energieverlies te voorkomen.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Voordat u het apparaat schoonmaakt, trek de stekker uit het stopcontact.
- Gebruik een zachte doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel voor de buitenkant.
- Reinig de planken regelmatig met warm water en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Controleer regelmatig de afvoer en maak deze vrij van etensresten.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De koelkast koelt niet voldoende.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of de deuren goed sluit en of de thermostaat goed is ingesteld.
- Probleem: Er is een vreemde geur.
 - Oplossing: Maak het interieur grondig schoon en controleer op bederfelijke goederen.
- Probleem: LED-verlichting werkt niet.
 - Oplossing: Controleer de aansluitingen en vervang de LED-lamp indien nodig.

8. Afvoer

Als het apparaat aan het einde van zijn levensduur is, disposeer het dan op een verantwoorde manier. Neem contact

op met uw lokale afvalbeheer voor recyclinginformatie.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning, kunt u contact opnemen met:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estantería Refrigerada de Pared con Puertas Correderas - 1500mm

1. Información General

La estantería refrigerada de pared con puertas correderas de 1500 mm está diseñada para su uso en restaurantes, cafeterías y otros negocios de hostelería. Con una capacidad de 493 litros y una iluminación LED, ofrece una solución eficaz y elegante para el almacenamiento de alimentos y bebidas.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Solo se debe utilizar para almacenar productos alimenticios. No utilice el aparato para otros fines.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de que la unidad esté instalada por un profesional.
- Electricidad: Conéctelo solo a las tomas de corriente adecuadas.
- Calor: No coloque el aparato cerca de fuentes de calor o exposición directa a luz solar.
- Manejo: No toque las superficies frías con las manos desnudas para evitar quemaduras por congelación.
- Mantenimiento: Realizar mantenimiento regularmente para evitar acumulación de suciedad que pudiera afectar el rendimiento.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Capacidad: 493 Litros
- Dimensiones: 1500 mm (ancho)
- Número de estantes: 3 estantes regulables
- Iluminación: LED
- Temperatura de funcionamiento: 0 °C a +8 °C
- Consumo Energético: Consulta el etiquetado energético
- Material: Acero Inoxidable
- Sistema de Cierre: Puertas correderas

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Desembalaje: Retire todos los materiales de embalaje.
2. Ubicación: Coloque la unidad en una superficie nivelada y estable, alejada de fuentes de calor.
3. Conexión: Conecte el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente adecuada.
4. Ajustes Iniciales: Ajuste la temperatura a la que desea operar.
5. Verificación: Asegúrese de que todas las puertas se cierren correctamente y que la iluminación funciona.

5. Operación

- Encienda el aparato utilizando el interruptor de encendido.
- Ajuste la temperatura utilizando el panel de control.
- Organice los productos dentro de los estantes para una mejor ventilación y visibilidad.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Apague y desconecte el aparato antes de limpiar.
- Use un paño suave y detergente suave para limpiar el interior y el exterior.
- Evite el uso de productos abrasivos.
- Verifique y limpie los filtros de refrigeración mensualmente.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El aparato no enfría: Verifique que esté encendido y correctamente conectado.
- Ruidos extraños: Asegúrese de que el aparato esté nivelado y no toque otras superficies.
- Puertas no cierran bien: Revise los sellos de las puertas y ajuste según sea necesario.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del producto, no lo deseché con la basura doméstica. Consulte las regulaciones locales sobre la eliminación de dispositivos electrónicos y materiales refrigerantes.

9. Contacto

Si tiene preguntas o necesita asistencia, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit : Étagère Réfrigérée Murale avec Portes Coulissantes 1500mm

Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre étagère réfrigérée murale. Ce produit est conçu pour maintenir des températures optimales pour une variété d'aliments, tout en offrant un accès facile grâce à ses portes coulissantes.

Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Appropriée : Cet appareil est destiné à un usage professionnel et devrait seulement être utilisé dans un environnement commercial.
- Électricité : Assurez-vous que la source d'alimentation correspond aux spécifications électriques indiquées dans la section des spécifications. Ne pas utiliser une rallonge.
- Ventilation : Ne bloquez pas les ouvertures de ventilation pour garantir un fonctionnement efficace.
- Manipulation : Ne laissez pas d'objets lourds en équilibre sur l'appareil pour éviter des accidents.
- Surveillance : Toujours surveiller l'appareil lors de son utilisation pour éviter tout risque de surchauffe.
- Aliments : Respectez les normes de sécurité alimentaire lors du stockage des produits.

Vue d'Ensemble du Produit et Spécifications

L'étagère réfrigérée murale est conçue pour offrir un stockage efficace et accessible.

Données Techniques

- Dimensions : 1500mm (L) x 600mm (P) x 2000mm (H)
- Capacité : 493 Litres
- Éclairage : Éclairage LED
- Étagères : 3 étagères (ajustables)
- Température de Fonctionnement : 0°C à 10°C
- Classe Énergétique : C

Mise en Place et Installation

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement où l'appareil pourra recevoir une ventilation adéquate.
2. Niveau : Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour vous assurer que l'étagère est parfaitement à niveau.
3. Branchement : Branchez l'appareil sur une prise électrique adéquate, en vous assurant que le circuit peut supporter la puissance requise.
4. Vérification : Contrôlez que toutes les portes et ouvrants fonctionnent correctement avant de commencer l'utilisation.

Fonctionnement

- Réglage de la Température : Utilisez le panneau de contrôle pour ajuster la température souhaitée.
- Chargement : Veillez à disposer les aliments de manière à ne pas obstruer les ventilateurs intérieurs.
- Sécurité : Ne surchargez pas les étagères pour garantir un bon flux d'air.

Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage Quotidien : Essuyez l'intérieur et l'extérieur de l'appareil avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Dégivrage : Dégivrez régulièrement pour maintenir l'efficacité de l'appareil.
- Maintenance Annuelle : Faites vérifier l'appareil par un technicien qualifié au moins une fois par an.

Dépannage

- L'appareil ne démarre pas : Vérifiez la prise et le disjoncteur.
- Température incorrecte : Vérifiez que le panneau de contrôle est bien réglé.
- Fuite d'eau : Inspectez les joints d'étanchéité et assurez-vous qu'ils sont en bon état.

Élimination

Suivez les directives locales pour l'élimination de produits électroniques. Ne jetez pas dans les ordures ménagères.

Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, contactez-nous à :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Shelf Refrigerato a Muro con Porte Scorrevoli 1500mm

1. Informazioni Generali

Questo prodotto è una mensola refrigerata a muro con porte scorrevoli, progettata per conservare alimenti e bevande in condizioni ottimali. È ideale per ristoranti, bar e strutture di catering. Il modello offre 493 litri di capacità con illuminazione a LED e tre ripiani.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Uso: Utilizzare solo come indicato nel presente manuale.
- Installazione: Assicurarsi che l'installazione sia effettuata da un professionista qualificato.
- Elettricità: Verificare che l'elettricità soddisfi le specifiche richieste.
- Manutenzione: Spegnerne l'unità prima di eseguire la manutenzione.
- Surriscaldamento: Non coprire le aperture di ventilazione.
- Rischio di scosse elettriche: Non immergere l'unità in acqua o altri liquidi.
- Uso corretto: Non inserire oggetti materiali combustibili o esplosivi.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Capacità: 493 litri
- Dimensioni: 1500 mm di larghezza
- Illuminazione: LED
- Ripiani: 3 ripiani regolabili
- Temperatura: +2°C a +8°C
- Colore: Acciaio inossidabile
- Sistema di raffreddamento: Ventilato
- Peso: 120 kg
- Potenza: 230 V, 50 Hz

4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Posizionare la mensola in un'area che consente una buona circolazione dell'aria.
2. Assicurarsi che il pavimento sia piano e in grado di sopportare il peso dell'unità.
3. Collegare l'unità a una presa di corrente appropriata. Verificare che la tensione corrisponda alle specifiche del prodotto.
4. Accendere l'unità e regolare la temperatura desiderata.
5. Lasciare raffreddare l'unità per 24 ore prima di utilizzarla per conservare alimenti.

5. Operazione

- Utilizzare il pannello di controllo per regolare la temperatura e attivare l'illuminazione.
- Monitorare regolarmente la temperatura interna per garantire la sicurezza alimentare.
- Non aprire le porte inutilmente per mantenere la temperatura interna.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Spegnerne l'unità e scollegarla dalla presa prima di iniziare la pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno umido con detergente neutro per pulire l'esterno e i ripiani.
- Assicurarsi che nessun liquido penetri nelle aperture di ventilazione.
- Pulire il condensatore ogni sei mesi per una massima efficienza.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- L'unità non si accende: Controllare la connessione elettrica e l'interruttore.
- Non raffredda: Verificare che le porte siano correttamente chiuse e non ci siano oggetti che ostruiscono la ventilazione.
- Rumori eccessivi: Assicurarsi che l'unità sia su una superficie piana e che non ci siano oggetti in contatto con essa.

8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche. Non smaltire l'unità nell'indifferenziato. Rivolgersi ai centri di raccolta autorizzati.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania